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Introduction 

This section of the financial statements of New Jersey City University (the University) presents management’s 
discussion and analysis of the financial performance and condition for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
and comparative amounts for the year ended June 30, 2008. This section is designed to assist readers in 
understanding the accompanying financial statements, and therefore, should be read in conjunction with the 
financial statements and the related footnote disclosures. 

University Overview 

Since the date of its charter by the New Jersey Legislature in 1927, the University continues to evolve as a 
reputable institution of higher learning. Although the University was founded as a teacher training institution, its 

certification programs are also available. Computer science, business administration, criminal justice, and health 
sciences are among some of the newer programs which have joined the traditional programs of study in the 
liberal arts. During the summer of fiscal year 2009 the University also began offering an undergraduate 
accelerated nursing program. The student body of the University is drawn from a broad base of the population 
and includes the high school graduate pursuing a four-year degree sequence, as well as nontraditional students. 
These nontraditional students include the older student, the part-time student, and the working student, all of 
whom are able to avail themselves of flexible class scheduling. 

The New Jersey City University Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was established as a nonprofit corporation to 
provide an independent instrument of control of funds, from other than state resources, which support the 
purposes and mission of the University. The Foundation qualifies under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and is exempt from both federal and state taxes. Because the Foundation’s resources have 
historically only been used by or for the benefit of the University, the Foundation is considered a component unit 
and is discretely presented in the University’s financial statements. 

Financial Statements 

The University’s financial report includes three financial statements: the Statement of Net Assets, the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets, and the Statement of Cash Flows. These financial statements 
are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) principles. 

GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public 
Colleges and Universities, establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and 
universities requiring that financial statements be presented on a basis to focus on the University as a whole. 
Previously, financial statements focused on the accountability of individual fund groups. GASB Statement 
No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, establishes criteria for assessing 
whether certain organizations should be reported as a component unit of the financial reporting entity and has 
resulted in the inclusion of the Foundation in the University’s financial statements. 
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2009
State of Capital

Student New Jersey Grants and grants and Other
revenue, net appropriations contracts gifts revenues

Amounts (in thousands) $ 51,969  48,893  25,319  459  3,557  
Percent 39.9% 37.6% 19.4% 0.4% 2.7%

 

2008
State of Capital

Student New Jersey Grants and grants and Other
revenue, net appropriations contracts gifts revenues

Amounts (in thousands) $ 50,218  50,612  22,795  193  5,751  
Percent 38.8% 39.1% 17.6% 0.1% 4.4%

 

For 2010, 2009, and 2008, State of New Jersey appropriations and student tuition and fees were the primary 
sources of funding for the University’s academic programs. The State of New Jersey appropriations for the fiscal 
years ending June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 were $51.3 million, $48.9 million, and $50.6 million, respectively. 
The State of New Jersey appropriations continue to be affected by the economic climate in New Jersey. In 2010, 
the University’s base appropriation and salary program funding received from the State decreased approximately 
$3.0 million. However, a total of $4.1 million of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds were 
appropriated to the University in the form of state appropriations and Tuition Aid Grants (TAG). Additionally, 
fringe benefits appropriation increased by approximately $1.4 million. Total student revenue, net, for fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 were $52.9 million, $52.0 million, and $50.2 million, respectively. This 
comprised 38.1%, 39.9%, and 38.8% of the revenue received by the University for the fiscal years ending 
June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively. Tuition rates were increased by 3.0%, 7.0%, and 7.4% for the 
academic years beginning in fall 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively. 

For the year ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, revenues from Federal and State of New Jersey grants were 
$29.3 million, $25.3 million, and $22.8 million, respectively. The major grant programs and sponsors at the 
Federal level include Pell, College Work Study, Trio-Upward Bound, Hispanic Serving Institutions – Title V, 
Gear Up, Newark Striving Readers, and Americorps, among others. Major State of New Jersey grant programs 
include TAG, Educational Opportunity Fund, College Bound, and Youth Corps. In fiscal year 2010, financial aid 
grants for Pell and TAG increased approximately $4.3 million and $1.9 million, respectively. Pell and TAG 
increased by $1.5 million for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 in proportion to the increase in tuition and fees. 

During fiscal years 2010 and 2009 the University recognized revenue relating to one capital grant for 
$.045 million and $0.09 million, respectively, in relation to the annual U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) subsidy. In addition, during fiscal years 2010 and 2009 the University recognized capital 
grants for $1.8 million and $0.5 million, respectively, for the renovation of lab space in the Science Building. 
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For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, investment income was $0.2 million and $0.8 million, respectively. 
As a result of the current market environment, investment income decreased by $0.6 million as compared to the 
prior fiscal year. For the year ended June 30, 2009 interest income decreased by approximately $2.1 million as 
compared to the prior fiscal year. There were no significant bond maturities in 2010 and 2009. For the year ended 
June 30, 2009 investment income was $0.8 million. 

Financial Highlights – Expenses 

For the year ended June 30, 2010, the University’s total operating expenses increased $5.0 million to 
$131.3 million from $126.3 million for the year ended J









 

 12 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Trustees 
New Jersey City University: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely 
presented component unit of New Jersey City University (the University), a component unit of the State of 
New Jersey, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, which collectively comprise the 
University’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the University’s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of 
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of 
New Jersey City University as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 1 through 11 is not a required part of the basic 
financial statement but is supplementary information required by U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary 
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

 

October 26, 2010 

 

 

KPMG LLP 
Suite 402  
301 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540-6227 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership, 
the U.S. member firm of KPMG International Cooperative  
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Grants receivables 1,659,369    1,230,349   
Other receivables 2,332,185    3,513,109   
Deposits held with bond trustees 6,782,361    7,115,048   

Total current assets 41,303,179    45,016,623   

Noncurrent assets:
Deposits held with bond trustees 11,208,143    11,990,034   
Investments, noncurrent portion 9,751,456    2,247,244   
Student loans, net of allowance of $884,000 and $850,000 in 2010

and 2009, respectively 670,439    614,330   
Deferred financing costs, net 3,015,320    3,239,363   
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $86,758,000

and $81,170,000 in 2010 and 2009, respectively 170,745,972    173,723,540   

Total noncurrent assets 195,391,330    191,814,511   

2,795,440   

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses 15,077,266    13,313,540   

Long-term debt, current portion 4,358,700    3,699,118   
Deferred student tuition and fees 1,538,873    1,527,273   
Deferred grant revenue 412,067    399,503   

Total current liabilities 21,386,906    18,939,434   

Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt, noncurrent portion 110,688,401    114,664,847   
Other noncurrent liabilities 6,923,105    6,758,597   

Total noncurrent liabilities 117,611,506    121,423,444   

Total liabilities 138,998,412    140,362,878   

Net Assets

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 60,458,343    60,877,385   
Restricted for:

Expendable:
Renewal and replacement 2,850,390    2,714,620   
Debt service reserve 1,956,940    2,468,540   
Debt service – principal 3,491,783    2,931,683   
Perkins loans 170,410    176,723   

Unrestricted 28,768,231    27,299,305   

Total net assets $ 97,696,097    96,468,256   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Component Unit of New Jersey City University)

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended June 30, 2010

Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted restricted restricted Total

Support and revenues:
Support from public contributions $ 162,542    429,937    48,179    640,658   
Development grants and contracts 1,000    111,043    —     112,043   
Contributed services and facilities 645,298    —     —     645,298   
Interest and dividend income 19,468    131,599    —     151,067   
Rental income 162,830    —     —     162,830   
Credit card commissions 6,657    —     —     6,657   
Special events 53,380    76,507    —     129,887   
Other income 851    13,838    21,648    36,337   
Fair value adjustment of charitable

remainder annuity trust —     105,473    —     105,473   
Appreciation in fair value of investments 8,959    434,400    —     443,359   
Net assets released from restrictions in

satisfaction of program restrictions 270,947    (270,947)   —     —    













NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

 22 (Continued) 

Revenue from State of New Jersey appropriations is recognized in the fiscal year during which the 
State of New Jersey appropriates the funds to the University. 

Classification of Revenue 

The University’s policy for defining operating activities in the statements of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net assets are those that serve the University’s principal purpose and generally result from 
exchange transactions such as the payment received for services. Examples include (1) student 
tuition and fees, net of scholarship allowances, (2) auxiliary enterprises, and (3) most Federal and 
State grants. Nonoperating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of nonexchange 
transactions, such as operating appropriations from the State, net investment income, and gifts and 
capital grants and gifts. 

Income Taxes 

The University is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115. 

Financial Dependency 

Appropriations from the State of New Jersey are the University’s largest source of nonoperating 
revenue. The University is economically dependent on these appropriations to carry on its 
operations. 

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

Effective July 1, 2004, the University adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, an amendment of GASB Statement No. 3 and, 
accordingly, the University has assessed the Custodial Credit Risk, the Concentration of Credit Risk, 
Credit Risk and Interest Rate Risk of its cash and cash equivalents and investments. 

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The carrying amount of cash as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 was $14,023,002 and $14,331,435, 
respectively, while the amount on deposit with banks was $7,458,881 and $3,979,668, respectively. 

Custodial credit risk associated with the University’s cash and cash equivalents includes 
uncollateralized deposits, including any bank balance that is collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution, or by its trust department or agent but not in the University’s name. 
The University’s bank deposits as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 were partially insured by Federal 
Depository Insurance in the amount of $250,000 respectively. Bank balances in excess of insured 
amounts of $7,208,881 in 2010 and $3,729,668 in 2009, are collateralized in accordance with 
Chapter 64 of Title 18A of New Jersey Statutes. 

The University participates in the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund wherein amounts 
also contributed by other State entities are combined into a large scale investment program. The 
carrying amount and fair value as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 were $6,086,714 and $10,552,498, 
respectively. 
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Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. The University’s investment policy provides limitations in the maturities of the various 
types of investments as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from interest 
rate fluctuations. The following tables summarize investment maturities as of June 30, 2010 and 
2009: 

2010
Investment maturities (in years)

Investment type Fair value Less than 1 1 to 2 Greater than 2

U.S. Treasury notes $ 49,664  49,664  —   —   
U.S. Government agencies 6,565,344  509,844  6,055,500  —   
Corporate notes and bonds 17,042,421  13,346,465  3,695,956  —   

$ 23,657,429  13,905,973  9,751,456  —   

 

2009
Investment maturities (in years)

Investment type Fair value Less than 1 1 to 2 Greater than 2

Cash and money market
accounts $ 13,597,883  13,597,883  —   —   

U.S. Treasury notes 554,663  504,805  49,858  —   
U.S. Government agencies 3,368,516  1,807,891  518,281  1,042,344  
Corporate notes and bonds 1,023,631  386,870  636,761  —   

$ 18,544,693  16,297,449  1,204,900  1,042,344  

 

(3) Deposits Held with Bond Trustees 

Deposits held with bond trustees include funds held by The Bank of New York and US Trust under the 
terms of various long-term debt agreements. Deposits held with bond trustees are carried in the financial 
statements at fair value and consist of the following: 

2010 2009

Money market accounts $ 7,434,624   7,790,864   
U.S. Treasury notes and government securities 10,555,880   11,314,218   

17,990,504   19,105,082   

Less noncurrent portion (11,208,143)  (11,990,034)  

Deposits held with bond trustees, current portion $ 6,782,361   7,115,048   
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(4) Capital Assets 

The detail of capital assets activity for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 follows: 

June 30, June 30,
2009 Additions Reductions 2010

Depreciable assets:
Land improvements $ 799,943  24,590  —  824,533  
Buildings and building

improvements 180,953,844  623,917  —  181,577,761  
Equipment and other assets 47,709,009  1,819,895  (2,172,955) 47,355,949  

229,462,796  2,468,402  (2,172,955) 229,758,243  

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements (724,273) (45,360) —  (769,633) 
Buildings and building

improvements (49,786,058) (3,930,075) —  (53,716,133) 
Equipment and other assets (30,659,254) (3,767,380) 2,154,484  (32,272,150) 

(81,169,585) (7,742,815) 2,154,484  (86,757,916) 

148,293,211  (5,274,413) (18,471) 143,000,327  

Nondepreciable assets:
Land 14,487,818  —  —  14,487,818  
Construction in progress 10,942,511  4,201,376  (1,886,060) 13,257,827  

$ 173,723,540  (1,073,037) (1,904,531) 170,745,972  
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June 30, June 30,
2008 Additions Reductions 2009

Depreciable assets:
Land improvements $ 799,943  —  —  799,943  
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Future Minimum Payments 

The following is a schedule of future minimum principal and interest payments on the University’s 
long-term debt obligations as of June 30, 2010: 

Principal Interest

Year ending June 30:
2011 $ 4,358,700   5,445,399   
2012 3,657,926   5,252,338   
2013 3,742,689   5,092,798   
2014 3,780,747   4,934,370   
2015 3,862,166   4,775,089   

2011 – 2015 subtotal 19,402,228   25,499,994   

2016 – 2020 21,718,474   21,196,598   
2021 – 2025 21,211,516   16,193,929   
2026 – 2030 20,491,932   11,490,688   
2031 – 2035 21,645,000   6,382,950   
2036 – 2037 10,577,951   1,065,475   

$ 115,047,101   81,829,634   

 

(6) Noncurrent Liabilities 

The following table summarizes the changes in noncurrent liabilities during the years ended June 30, 2010 
and 2009: 

Current
June 30, 2009 Additions Reductions June 30, 2010 portion

Long-term debt $ 118,363,965  328,369  (3,645,233) 115,047,101  4,358,700  
Other noncurrent liabilities:

Pollution remediation
obligation 4,305,473  —  —  4,305,473  —  

U.S. government grants
refundable 530,169  —  (10,186) 519,983  —  

Compensated absences 5,484,457  1,054,215  (57,035) 6,481,637  4,383,988  

Total noncurrent
liabilities $ 128,684,064  1,382,584  (3,712,454) 126,354,194  8,742,688  
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of total compensation of all active members. The State of New Jersey’s annual contribution approximates 
the actuarially determined pension cost for the year. Employers were not required to contribute in 2008 due 
to legislation enacted in 1997 by the State of New Jersey, which fully funded previously existing unfunded 
accrued liabilities of PERS through State of New Jersey bonds. The contribution requirements of the plan 
members and the University are established and may be amended by the State of New Jersey. 

Alternate Benefit Program Information 

Employees enrolled in the ABP pension program are faculty members, administrators, and managers of the 
University. Enrollment into the pensio
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state taxes, and FICA taxes. For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, such benefits amounted to 
approximately $19.9 million and $18.5 million, respectively, and are included in appropriations revenue 
and expenses in the accompanying financial statements. 

(11) Compensated Absences 

The University recorded a liability for compensated absences in the amount of $6,481,637 and $5,484,457 
as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, which is included in compensated absences, current portion 
and other noncurrent liabilities in the accompanying statements of net assets. The liability is calculated 
based upon employees’ accrued vacation leave, paid leave bank days, and accrued compensation days as of 
year-end, as well as an estimated vested amount for accrued sick leave. 

Payments for accumulated sick-leave balances are made to retiring employees upon regular retirement. The 
payment is based on 50% of the employee’s sick-leave accumulation at the pay rate in effect at the time of 
retirement, up to a maximum of $15,000. Employees separating from University service prior to retirement 
are not entitled to payments for accumulated sick-leave balances. Prior to 1991, the State reimbursed the 
University for payments made to retiring employees for accrued sick leave; however, during 1991 through 
2005, the State did not make such reimbursements. The University paid $24,100 and $63,594 in sick-leave 
payments for employees who retired during the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 

(12) Student Financial Assistance Programs 

The University’s students receive support from Federal and State of New Jersey student financial 
assistance programs. 

The University’s compliance with the requirements of the Federal student financial assistance programs 
authorized by Title IV of the U.S. Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (Title IV Programs), is 
subject to annual audit by an independent auditor. Such compliance audits are subject to review by the 
U.S. Department of Education. Management is of the opinion that a liability, if any, resulting from 
compliance audits would not have a material adverse effect on the University’s financial position. 

(13) New Jersey City University Foundation, Inc. 

New Jersey City University Foundation, Inc. (Foundation) is a legally separate tax-exempt component unit 
of the University with a fiscal year-end of June 30. The Foundation has received a determination letter 
from the Internal Revenue Service concluding that it is exempt from Federal income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation acts primarily as a fund-raising entity to 
supplement the resources available to the University. The Foundation’s board of directors has 13 members 
with three of the members representing the University. They are the President, Vice President for 
Administration and Finance, and Vice President for University Advancement. Although the University 
does not control the timing or amount of receipts from the Foundation, the resources or the income thereon, 
the Foundation holdings and investments are used exclusively for the benefit, support, and promotion of 
the University for its activities. Because the resources held by the Foundation have historically only been 
used by, or for the benefit of the University, the Foundation is considered a component unit of the 
University and is discretely presented in the University’s basic financial statements. 




